the value of the conversion feature is low. In 2024 and 2023, a 5% increase (5% decrease) in the close
stock price of the Parent Company’s shares has minimal impact in the total comprehensive income.

Interest rate risk and credit spread sensitivity analysis
Except for the credit spread used in the valuation of the convertible instrument, the Parent Company
is not significantly exposed to interest rate risk as the Parent Company’s interest rate on its cash and
cash equivalents is fixed.  The Parent Company follows a prudent policy on managing its assets and
liabilities so as to ensure that exposure to fluctuations in interest rates are kept within acceptable
limits.

The value of the Parent Company’s convertible instrument is driven primarily by two risk factors:
underlying stock prices and interest rates.  Interest rates are driven by using risk-free rate, which is a
market observable input, and credit spread, which is not based on observable market data.  The
following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in credit spread, with all
other variables held constant, on the fair value of the Parent Company’s embedded conversion option
of the convertible redeemable bond.

Effect in fair value
2024 2023

Credit spread +1% P=12,117,306 P=11,540,380
Credit spread -1% (12,189,551) (11,609,185)

- 26 -

*SGVFS196526*

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the future cash flows of financial assets and financial liabilities
will fluctuate because of changes in foreign exchange rates.  The Parent Company’s exposure to the
risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates to the loan receivable and bond payable denominated
in US Dollar.

Information of the Parent Company’s foreign currency-denominated monetary asset and liability
recorded under loan receivable and bond payable, respectively, in the statements of financial position
and its Philippine Peso equivalents as at December 31, 2024 and 2023 follow: